


RESOLUTION NO. 100-2018 
 

CITY OF OWOSSO 
ADOPTION OF AMENDED 2017-2018 BUDGET 

   
WHEREAS, the City Council of Owosso has adopted The General Appropriations Act Budget for 2017-
2018 by Resolution, and 
 
WHEREAS, Section 9 of the General Appropriations Act requires a departmental budget  which stipulates 
that no transfers of departmental appropriations shall be made without prior approval of the Council, and 
 
WHEREAS, MCL 141.437 states that the local legislative body of the local unit shall amend  the general 
appropriations act as soon as it becomes apparent that a deviation from the original general 
appropriations act is necessary, and 
 
WHEREAS, the Finance Director has made recommendations that include proposals for measures 
necessary to provide revenues sufficient to meet expenditures of the fund or both, and 
 
WHEREAS, the City Council of Owosso has determined these changes in the 2017-2018 Owosso Budget 
(Act) is needed and necessary to monitor the financial operations of the City and to ensure the 
appropriations do not exceed the expenditures; 
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of Owosso hereby adopts the amended 
revenues and expenditures listed below to be reflected in the 2017-2018 Amended Annual Budget (Act). 
 
GENERAL FUND Approved Change Amended 
Revenues 
License and Permits       193,000    40,500       233,500 
Interest Income         23,000     (8,500)         14,500 
   Total Amendment  $ 32,000 
 
Expenditures 
Clerk       221,889    11,000       232,889 
Human Resources       207,609      3,000       210,609 
Building/Grounds       175,469    20,000       195,469 
General Administration       312,021    32,000       344,021 
Public Works       588,607   (20,000)       568,607 
Leaf & Brush       229,000     (7,000)       222,000 
Parking         43,000     (4,000)         39,000 
Parks       302,900     (3,000)       299,900 
   Total Amendment  $ 32,000 
 
 
MAJOR STREETS FUND  Approved  Change  Amended 
Expenditures 
Street Maintenance   $ 215,000  (56,875) $   158,125 
Snow & Ice Control      125,000   25,000      150,000 
Tree Trimming        30,500     4,030        34,530 
Admin & Engineering      171,375   13,540      184,915 
Trunkline Roadside Cleanup            200        100             300 
Trunkline Snow & Ice Control        17,317   14,205        31,522 
Transfers Out      332,070     4,000      336,070 
Other Financing-Fund Balance        30,649  (4,000)  26,649 
   Total Amendment  $     -0- 
 
 



LOCAL STREETS FUND  Approved    Change Amended 
Revenues 
Transfers In $   252,650    233,909 $ 486,559    
 
Expenditures 
Contractual Services   $ 629,850    233,909 $ 863,759 
Snow & Ice Control        60,500      17,550      78,050 
Tree Trimming        64,000     (17,550)      46,450 
   Total Amendment  $ 233,909 
 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing document is a true and complete copy of action taken by the Owosso 
City Council at the regular meeting of June 18, 2018. 
 
 
      ____________________________________ 
      Amy K. Kirkland, City Clerk 
 

  

AKKirkland
CitySeal-Trans



2017-18 City Budget Amendment  
 
City Manager Henne noted that the adjustments being requested at this time were for the industrial park 
connector project, the City Hall flooring project, and the grant match for the Recreation Passport grant. 
 
Motion by Councilmember Fox to approve the following resolution amending the 2017-18 budget 
incorporating adjustments made during the fiscal year: 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 60-2018 
 

CITY OF OWOSSO 
ADOPTION OF AMENDED 2017-2018 BUDGET 

   
WHEREAS, the City Council of Owosso has adopted The General Appropriations Act Budget for 2017-
2018 by Resolution, and 
 
WHEREAS, Section 9 of the General Appropriations Act requires a departmental budget  which stipulates 
that no transfers of departmental appropriations shall be made without prior approval of the Council, and 
 
WHEREAS, MCL 141.437 states that the local legislative body of the local unit shall amend  the general 
appropriations act as soon as it becomes apparent that a deviation from the original general 
appropriations act is necessary, and 
 
WHEREAS, the Finance Director has made recommendations that include proposals for measures 
necessary to provide revenues sufficient to meet expenditures of the fund or both, and 
 
WHEREAS, the City Council of Owosso has determined these changes in the 2017-2018 Owosso Budget 
(Act) is needed and necessary to monitor the financial operations of the City and to ensure the 
appropriations do not exceed the expenditures. 

 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of Owosso hereby adopts the amended 
revenues and expenditures listed below to be reflected in the 2017-2018 Amended Annual Budget (Act). 
 
GENERAL FUND Approved Change Amended 
Revenues 
Property Taxes $ 3,431,801 $(70,801) $ 3,361,000 
License and Permits       175,978    17,022       193,000 
Intergovernmental Revenue    1,651,454  111,546    1,763,000 
Charges for Services    1,317,373   (50,000)    1,267,373 
Interest Income         49,000   (26,000)         23,000 
Other Revenue         91,200    81,034       172,234 
Transfers In       692,725   (24,725)       668,000 
Appropriation of Fund Balance -  214,941       214,941 
   Total Amendment  $253,017  
 
Expenditures 
City Manager $    164,383 $   (4,000) $    160,383 
Finance       245,648       1,500       247,148 
Assessing       119,576     23,000       142,576 
City Attorney       120,000       7,500       127,500 
Clerk       197,889     24,000       221,889 
Human Resources       216,609      (9,000)       207,609 
Treasury         98,712       4,800       103,512 
Information Technology       127,995    (19,000)       108,995 
Building/Grounds       100,469     75,000       175,469 
General Administration       304,621       7,400       312,021 



Police    2,066,691    (40,000)    2,026,691 
Fire    1,900,570    (10,000)    1,890,570 
Building & Safety       235,951    (12,000)       223,951 
Parking         49,000      (6,000)         43,000 
Community Development       134,343      (7,000)       127,343 
Parks              220,900     82,000       302,900 
Transfers Out       166,550    252,534       419,084 
Other Financing –Fund Balance       117,717  (117,717)             - 
   Total Amendment  $253,017  
 
MAJOR STREETS FUND Approved Change Amended 
Revenues 
Intergovernmental Revenue  $1,258,978 $ (267,978) $   991,000 
Transfers In         -     3,037,534   3,037,534 
   Total Amendment  $2,769,556  
 
Expenditures 
Public Works  $   613,815 $3,078,300 $ 3,692,115 
Transfers Out       627,650 (295,580)       332,070 
Other Financing-Fund Balance 43,813 (13,164) 30,649 
   Total Amendment  $2,769,556 
 
CDBG Revolving Loan Fund Approved Change Amended 
Revenues                                  
Other Financing-Fund Balance  $      - $    39,100 $   39,100 
 
Expenditures 
Transfers Out  $      - $    42,800 $   42,800  
Other Financing-Fund Balance         3,700 (3,700)            - 
   Total Amendment  $    39,100 
 
CAPITAL IMPROVE-STREETS FUND Approved Change Amended 
Revenues 
Transfer Out  $   375,000 $  (375,000) $         - 
Other Financing-Fund Balance   6,840,990  (3,897,990)    2,943,000 
 
Expenditures 
Transfers Out  $             - $2,943,000 $2,943,000 
   
Motion supported by Mayor Pro-Tem Osika. 
 
Roll Call Vote. 
 
AYES: Mayor Pro-Tem Osika, Councilmembers Bailey, Fox, Greenway, Teich, Law, and Mayor 

Eveleth. 
 
NAYS: None. 
 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing document is a true and complete copy of a resolution passed by the 
Owosso City Council at the regular meeting of April 16, 2018. 
 
 
      ____________________________________ 
      Amy K. Kirkland, City Clerk 
 

AKKirkland
CitySeal-Trans

























GENERAL FUND BUDGETED REVENUE BY SOURCE 
AS A PERCENTAGE OF TOTAL REVENUE 

m Property Taxes 

• Intergovernmental Revenue 

• Interest Income 

a Transfers in 

7 

• License and Permits 

• Charges for Services 

• Other Revenue 

AKKirkland
Text Box
3%

AKKirkland
Text Box
22%












































































































































































































	Approved Budget
	Amendment No. 1
	Amendment - Final



